
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

* Reporting to Cabinet
31 July 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 9 August 2018 at 
7.30 pm in the Chestnut Board Room - Campus East.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 
(previously circulated). 

4.  NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
10 

Public Document Pack



5.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

7.  SELF BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
CONSULTATION (Pages 5 - 18)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the Self Build and Custom Housebuilding eligibility criteria consultation which took 
place from 17 May 2018 to 29 June 2018.  The report summarises the responses 
received to the consultation and makes recommendations as to the adoption of 
local eligibility conditions.

8.  RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2 (LFRMS2) (Pages 19 - 34)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which briefly summarises the key principles of the Local Risk Management 
Strategy (LFRMS2) and sets out the key issues in the Council’s response. The 
response to the specific consultation questions is detailed in Appendix A to this 
report. 

9.  HATFIELD PARKING PROJECT (Pages 35 - 58)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
on the Hatfield Parking Project, which has been added to the Capital Work 
Programme, to seek planning approval for the construction of a multi-storey car 
park (MSCP) in the Common, Hatfield.  This will release other sites within the town 
centre which have been highlighted as development opportunities by the multi-
agency Visioning Group as part of the Hatfield 2030+ project.

10.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

11.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 



PART II

12.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman)
A.Chesterman
J.Cragg
C.Gillett
S.Glick

G.Hayes
S.Kasumu
A Rohale
P.Shah
P.Zukowskyj

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

D.Fuller and R.Read

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Julie Spicer/ Bryce Tudball
Executive Member: Cllr Mandy Perkins
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 9 AUGUST 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

SELF BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
CONSULTATION 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council (as a relevant authority) has a duty to maintain and publicise a Self-
build and Custom Housebuilding Register for (a) individuals and (b) associations of 
individuals, who are seeking to acquire serviced plots of land in the authority’s area 
for their own Self-build and Custom Housebuilding. Linked to this, the Council has a 
duty to grant permission for sufficient land suitable for Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding to meet the demand on the register. 

1.2 Under Regulation 5 (2) of the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 
2016, the Council may introduce a local eligibility test, including local connection 
and financial solvency criteria; and a fee for applicants to be entered onto and 
remain on the register.

1.3 On 5 October 2017 the Council’s Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel agreed to 
consult on the introduction of a local connection and financial resources test, with a 
view to this being introduced alongside the existing statutory eligibility criteria. In 
addition, the panel noted a draft proposal for a fee to be introduced for applicants to 
enter onto and remain on the register. 

1.4 A six week public consultation on the proposed introduction of a local eligibility test 
took place from 17 May 2018 to 29 June 2018. This report summarises the 
responses received to the consultation and makes recommendations as to the 
adoption of local eligibility conditions. 

1.5 In addition, following further consideration of the registration process, officers have 
developed a final proposal for the fee to be charged for applicants to enter onto and 
remain on the register.  A separate recommendation is made in regard to the 
introduction of this fee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



- 2 -

2. Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:

2.1 The Panel considers the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
introduction of a local eligibility test as set out at paragraphs 4.7 to 4.8 of this report 
and Appendix A..

2.2 The Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet the introduction of local eligibility 
criteria for entry on to the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register, proposed 
to take effect from 31 October 2018, as set out at paragraphs 4.16 to 4.17 of this 
report.

2.3 The Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by Full Council the 
introduction of a fee of £25 for new applicants to enter onto the register, as set out 
in paragraphs 4.24 to 4.28 of this report, proposed to take effect from 31 October 
2018.

2.4 The Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by Full Council the 
introduction of a fee of £25 for a new association to enter onto the register plus £10 
for each individual within the association excluding the lead individual, as set out in 
paragraphs 4.24 to 4.28 of this report, proposed to take effect from 31 October 
2018.

2.5 The Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by Full Council the 
introduction of an annual fee of £15 for individuals to remain on Part 1 of the 
register, as set out in paragraphs 4.29 to 4.31 of this report, proposed to take effect 
from 31 October 2018.

2.6 The Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by Full Council the 
introduction of an annual fee of £15 for each association plus £10 for each 
individual within that association to remain on Part 1 of the register, as set out in 
paragraphs 4.29 to 4.31 of this report, proposed to take effect from 31 October 
2018.

3. Background

3.1 The Council (as a relevant auth
[...]
land suitable for Self-build and 
Custom Housebuilding to meet the demand for plots as evidenced by the number of 
entries on their register (measured in ‘base periods’) within 3 years. Alongside this, 
the opportunity was introduced for relevant authorities to set a local eligibility test 
(including local connection and financial solvency criteria); and a fee for applicants 
to be entered onto and remain on the register. 

3.5 Local eligibility tests means a set of conditions:

 The authority reasonably considers is necessary to demonstrate that an 
individual has sufficient connection with the authority’s area, a local connection 
test (with certain provision being made for persons in the service or previously 
in the service of the regular armed forces); and

 A financial solvency test whereby applicants would need to demonstrate that 
they have ‘sufficient resources’ to purchase land in the borough for their own 
self-build and custom house building project.

3.6 National Planning Policy Guidance states that it is for each local authority to 
determine the specific conditions that they will set. In designing a local connection 
test, the NPPG advises that relevant authorities may wish to consider criteria based 
on residency, having a family member residing in the local area and / or having an 
employment connection to the local area. In designing a financial solvency test, 
relevant authorities may wish to assess whether the applicant can afford to 
purchase the land required for their self-build project.

3.7 On 5 October 2017 officers presented to the Council’s Cabinet Parking and 
Planning Panel setting out proposals to consult on local eligibility conditions and to 
introduce a fee for applicants to enter onto and remain on the Register. The Panel 
agreed that the proposed eligibility conditions should be made available for a six 
week period for consultation and that officers would report the results of the 
consultation back to the Panel, together with a schedule of any recommended 
changes as considered appropriate. The Panel noted the draft proposal for a fee to 
be introduced and that a final proposal would be developed by officers and brought 
before it alongside the results of the consultation. 

2 Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Chapter 2, Section 9) had the effect of amending the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015 : http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/section/9/enacted
3 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/105/contents/made

Page 7

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/selfbuild
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/section/9/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/105/contents/made


- 4 -

4. Explanation

4.1 Local eligibility criteria consultation: National Planning Policy Guidance states 
that local authorities should consider consulting on their proposed eligibility criteria 
although there is no statutory requirement to do so. In accordance with this advice, 
Welwyn Hatfield have carried out a six week public consultation on the introduction 
of the proposed local eligibility criteria and a financial resources test. The purpose 
of this was to obtain the views of interested parties on the proposals, to consider the 
responses received and to decide whether to adopt local eligibility tests and, if so, 
what form these should take.  The public consultation took place from 17 May 2018 
to 29 June 2018. 

4.2 The consultation was publicised in Issue 14 of the Council’s Local Plan Newsletter, 
which on 16 May 2018 was sent to 4,910 residents, businesses and key 
stakeholders registered on the Council’s Local Plan database. The consultation was 
also advertised in the Welwyn Hatfield Times and the Hertfordshire Mercury and a 
press release was prepared. 

4.3 The consultation: The consultation set out the Council’s proposed local connection 
and sufficient resources to purchase land criteria. 

4.4 In order to be eligible to enter into the Register, the consultation form set out that 
[...]
mated at £25. It is therefore proposed that a £25 fee should be chargeable in 

4 The Town and Country Planning, England – The Self-build and Custom Housebuilding (Time for Compliance and Fees) 
Regulations 2016

Page 11



- 8 -

respect of new applications to enter the Register (both Part 1 and Part 2).  It is 
proposed that the fee will come into effect from 31 October 2018. 

4.26 Fees charged by other authorities currently range from £16 to £350 to enter the 
Register (Part 1 and Part 2). Some (but not all) charge a smaller fee if the applicant 
is eligible to enter Part 2 of the Register (given that authorities need only have 
regard to Part 2 of the Register and the duty under S2A of the Act does not apply).

4.27 Applications to join the self-build register may be submitted by both individuals and 
associations. Applications from associations could contain a considerable number 
of applicants to assess (e.g. a recent application was submitted seeking land for 
1,000 self-build plots). To ensure that the Council covers its reasonable costs it is 
proposed that a £25 fee will be charged for a new association to enter onto the 
register plus £10 for each individual within the association excluding the lead 
individual. 

4.28 The proposed introduction of fees for applicants to enter the Register was not 
subject to public consultation, as it is on a cost recovery basis only.

4.29 Fee to remain on the Register: It is proposed that individuals who are on Part 1 of 
the Register will be required to pay an annual fee of £15 to remain on the Register, 
payable on the anniversary of their registration. The fee of £15 will apply to 
associations on the Register and £10 for each individual within that association.

4.30 The regulations do not allow for applicants who are entered onto Part 2 of the 
Register to be charged an annual fee to remain on the Register.

4.31 The fee will be chargeable upon the first anniversary of their registration or on 31 
October 2018 if 
[...]

a material planning 
consideration for the purposes 
of determining an individual 
planning application. This 
situation is therefore plainly 
distinguishable from the cases 
that the representation drew 
attention to. 

P
age 17



Question 2. Family Connection

Comments Main issues Changes sought Council Response
None received

Question 3. Employment

Comments Main issues Changes sought Council Response
None received

Question 4. Armed Forces

Comments Main issues Changes sought Council Response
None received

Question 5. Financial Resources

Comments Main issues Changes sought Council Response
None received

P
age 18



1

Part I
Main author: Laura Guy

Executive Member:    
Cllr Mandy Perkins

All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 9 AUGUST 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2 (LFRMS2)

1 Executive Summary

1.1 As Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for Hertfordshire, the County Council 
must produce a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy which sets out how 
local flood risk from surface water, ground water and ordinary watercourses 
(brooks and ditches) will be managed in the county by all the authorities 
involved. This is Hertfordshire’s second Local Risk Management Strategy 
(LRMS) and builds on the information and experience gained over the last five 
years. The LFRMS2 was published for consultation on 18th June for 10 
weeks, until the 24th August 2018. The link to the document and the executive 
summary is set out below.

1.2 The management of local flood risk does not lie with any single organisation 
so the LLFA has to work with other bodies to best manage local flood risk in 
Hertfordshire. Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council is defined by legislation as a 
Risk Management Authority and must act consistently with the strategy when 
managing flood risk from ordinary watercourses and have due regard for it 
when carrying out planning and emergency planning functions, which have an 
impact on flood risk.   

1.3 This reports briefly summarises the key principles of the LFRMS2 and sets 
out the key issues in the Council’s response. The response to the specific 
consultation questions is detailed in Appendix A to this report. 

1.4 Broadly, the Council supports the intentions of the strategy and welcomes the 
collaboration with the LLFA to manage local flood risk.  However, there are a 
number of key issues where the strategy could be improved. These include 
ensuring a consistent and effective approach to the maintenance and 
operation of SuDs, refining an approach to ensuring surface water 
management is considered for minor planning applications in high risk areas, 
further exploring funding opportunities from S106 money and better regulating 
development on or above ordinary water courses. The Council make 
recommendations about actions and mechanisms to address these issues 
and aim to work collaboratively with the LLFA to take forward solutions.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Panel agrees the consultation response set out in section 4 and 
Appendix A of this report. 

3 Background 

Roles and responsibilities

3.1 Hertfordshire County Council is the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) in 
Hertfordshire and has powers to manage flood risk from surface water and 
ground water and the lead responsibility for managing flood risk from ordinary 
water courses (brooks, ditches). As part of this duty the County Council has a 
statutory responsibility to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) for local flood risk management. Other 
duties as LLFA include:

 Preparing reports and plans to meet legislative requirements.

 Carrying out flooding investigations where appropriate

 Keeping a public register and record of all structures and features 
which have a significant effect on floo
[...]
 the submission Local Plan. Policy SADM14 
requires major developments and areas of risk of flooding to deliver SUDs. Therefore 
the intention to define areas where it would be desirable to consult on minor 
applications is supported but more clarity and consideration about what this will 
involve is needed.  If further local modelling has been done on these areas, it might 
be possible to define more accurate areas. It would be helpful if this detail was 
considered in the supporting text and also consideration of mechanisms and 
timescales for taking this forward. Surface Water Management Plans could be used 

Page 32



in the future to help refine higher risk areas where SuDs should be considered for 
minor developments. One mechanism to take the issue forward would be discussing 
it at the countywide strategic flood risk partnership.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Vikki Hatfield
Executive Member: Cllr S Boulton
Hatfield Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 9 AUGUST 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

HATFIELD PARKING PROJECT - UPDATE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Council has added a project to the Capital Work Programme, to seek planning 
approval for the construction of a multi-storey car park (MSCP) in The Common, 
Hatfield. This will release other sites within the town centre which have been 
highlighted as development opportunities by the multi-agency Visioning Group as 
part of the Hatfield 2030+ project.

1.2 The sites, which have been highlighted for development, are mainly surface car 
parks and the creation of the MSCP will enable these to be developed.

1.3 To minimise displacement during construction, a temporary upper deck will be 
installed at Lemsford Road car park, which will provide up to 100 of the 148 parking 
spaces that will be lost from The Common car park.

1.4 Consultations have begun with residents in the three areas surrounding the town 
centre, with the view of introducing restrictions in time for the construction to start 
on the MSCP. This report sets out the result of the initial consultation and provides 
a recommendation on how to proceed.

1.5 Results, do not match the number of forms submitted, as residents have an option 
to select more than one option. 

1.6 Consultation still needs to take place with the businesses in the town centre, as 
the car parks situated in the town centre will need to amend the current restrictions, 
before the construction of the MSCP begins in The Common. This car park is the 
main short stay car park for visitors to the town centre.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 The Panel recommend to Cabinet to proceed with progressing resident parking 
schemes and verge protection orders to the formal stage in the Lemsford Road 
area.

2.2 Recommend to Cabinet to proceed with progressing resident parking schemes 
and verge protection orders to the formal stage in the French Horn Lane area.

2.3 That the Panel recommend to Cabinet to proceed with progressing resident 
parking schemes and verge protection orders to the formal stage in the Aldykes 
area.

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



2.4 The Panel note the risks as indicated in 6.1 – 6.3 and recommend to Cabinet to 
proceed.

3 Explanation

3.1 During January – May 2018, residents and businesses in three areas of Hatfield 
have been consulted on options for parking restrictions in their roads. The three 
areas are:

1. French Horn Lane
2. Lemsford Road
3. Aldykes

The first two areas were initially consulted at the beginning of February as they 
were already on the Council’s Parking Services work programme. Cabinet later 
that month approved the inclusion of Aldykes within the consultation area due to 
the close proximity to the town centre. (Appendix A).

The residents had a number of options to choose from:

 Do nothing, leave things as they are
 Single yellow lin
 Resident parking permit scheme

If resi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
9 August 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 9 August 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Chestnut 
meeting room, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE

PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman)

H. Bower (substituting for C. Gillett), A. Chesterman, 
L. Chesterman (substituting for P. Shah), J. Cragg, 
S. Glick, G. Hayes, S. Kasumu, A Rohale and 
P. Zukowskyj 

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

D. Fuller and R. Read

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Head of Planning (C. Haigh)
Planning Policy and Implementation Manager (S. Tiley) 
Parking and Cemetery Services Manager (V. Hatfield)
Principal Planner (B. Tudball)
Senior Planner (L. Guy)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

77. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitution of Panel Members had been made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules 19-22:-

Councillor H. Bower for C. Gillett. 
Councillor L. Chesterman for P. Shah.

78. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Gillett and P. Shah.

79. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



- 2 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
9 August 2018

80. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillor S. Boulton, L. Chesterman and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-
pecuniary interest in items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being 
Members of Hertfordshire County Council.

Mr D. Fuller advised that he resided on one of the roads being considered under 
item 9.

81. SELF BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
CONSULTATION

Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, 
Planning and Governance) on the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding eligibility 
criteria consultation. 

The Council (as a relevant authority) has a duty to maintain and publicise a Self-
build and Custom Housebuilding Register for (a) individuals and (b) associations 
of individuals, who seek to acquire serviced plots of land in the authority’s area 
for their own Self-build and Custom Housebuilding.  Linked to this, the Council 
has a duty to grant permission for sufficient land suitable for Self-build and 
Custom Housebuilding to meet the demand on the register.

The report noted that under Regulation 5 (2) of the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Regulations 2016, the Council may introduce a local eligibility 
test, including local connection and financial solvency criteria; and a fee for 
applicants to be entered onto and remain on the register.

The Panel, on 5 October 2017 were advised of the proposals to consult on local 
eligibility conditions and the introduction of a fee for applicants to enter onto and 
remain on the Register.  The Panel had agreed at the said meeting that the 
eligibility conditions should be made available for six week period for 
consultation and that Officers would report the result of the consultation back to 
this Panel with a schedule of any recommended changes, as considered 
appropriate.  The Panel noted the draft proposal for a fee to be introduced and 
that a final proposal would be developed by Officers and brought before it 
alongside the results of the consultation.

The consultation responses were summarised in Appendix A and attached to the 
report. Officers clarified the duty to grant planning permission which only applied 
to entries on Part 1 of the Register and explained that the Council has to have 
due regard to Part 2 of the Register but has no duty to grant planning 
permission.

Members considered the fees proposed and it was noted that fees varied 
between Councils. A number of questions were raised regarding recovering 
administration costs and whether the proposed fee was cost effective.  The fees 
being introduced in October 2018 would be reviewed after one year and 



- 3 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
9 August 2018

recalculated to ensure that the Council’s estimated time taken to register a new 
individual and officer time would be covered.

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel considers the results of the public consultation on 
the proposed introduction of a local eligibility test as set out at 
paragraphs 4.7 to 4.8 of this report and Appendix A.

2. That the Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet the introduction 
of local eligibility criteria for entry on to the Self-Build and Custom 
Housebuilding Register, proposed to take effect from 31 October 
2018, as set out at paragraphs 4.16 to 4.17 of this report.

3. That the Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by 
Full Council the introduction of a fee of £25 for new applicants to 
enter on to the register, as set out in paragraphs 4.24 to 4.28 of 
this report, proposed to take effect from 31 October 2018.

4. That the Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by 
Full Council the introduction of a fee of £25 for a new association 
to enter onto the register plus £10 for each individual within the 
association excluding the lead individual, as set out in 
paragraphs 4.24 to 4.28 of this report, proposed to take effect 
from 31 October 2018.

5. That the Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by 
Full Council the introduction of an annual fee of £15 for 
individuals to remain on Part 1 of the register, as set out in 
paragraphs 4.29 to 4.31 of this report, proposed to take effect 
from 31 October 2018.

6. That the Panel agrees to recommend to Cabinet for approval by 
Full Council the introduction of an annual fee of £15 for each 
association plus £10 for each individual within that association to 
remain on Part 1 of the register, as set out in paragraphs 4.29 to 
4.31 of this report, proposed to take effect from 31 October 2018.

7. That the appropriateness of the fees be subject to review 12 
months after their introduction.

82. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL FLOOD 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2 (LFRMS2)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the response to the consultation on Hertfordshire Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy 2 (LFRMS2). As Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for 
Hertfordshire, the County Council must produce a Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy which sets out how local flood risk from surface water, ground water 



- 4 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
9 August 2018

and ordinary watercourses (brooks and ditches) will be managed in the County 
by all the authorities involved. This was Hertfordshire’s second Local Risk 
Management Strategy (LRMS) and builds on the information and experience 
gained over the last five years. The LFRMS2 was published for consultation on 
18 June 2018 for 10 weeks, until the 24 August 2018. The link to the document 
and the executive summary is set out below:

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/about-the 
council/consultations/environment/local-flood-risk-management-strategy-
2018.aspx

The management of local flood risk does not lie with any single organisation so 
the LLFA has to work with other bodies to best manage local flood risk in 
Hertfordshire. Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council was defined by legislation as a 
Risk Management Authority and must act consistently with the strategy when 
managing flood risk from ordinary watercourses and have due regard for it when 
carrying out planning and emergency planning functions, which have an impact 
on flood risk.   

The report briefly summarises the key principles of the LFRMS2 and set out the 
key issues in the Council’s response. The response to the specific consultation 
questions was detailed in Appendix A of the report. 

Broadly, the Council supported the intentions of the strategy and welcomed the 
collaboration with the LLFA to manage local flood risk.  However, there were a 
number of key issues where the strategy could be improved. These included 
ensuring a consistent and effective approach to the maintenance and operation 
of SuDs, refining an approach to ensuring surface water management was 
considered for minor planning applications in high risk areas, further exploring 
funding opportunities from S106 money and better regulating development on or 
above ordinary water courses. 

With regards to S106 funding, Officers explained that planning obligations aim to 
ensure that the impacts associated with new development are addressed 
through requiring the funding or delivery of new or improved infrastructure, this 
could include infrastructure required to address flooding where this is related to 
the development.  

Members gave consideration to the funding proposals and commented that the 
schemes being put forward be delivered on a priority basis. Further 
consideration was given to surface water flooding hot spots where flooding 
occurred regularly and the need for monitoring and improving drainage.

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel notes the content of this 
report and agrees the response to the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy consultation as set out in Appendix A to this report. 

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/about-the%20council/consultations/environment/local-flood-risk-management-strategy-2018.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/about-the%20council/consultations/environment/local-flood-risk-management-strategy-2018.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/about-the%20council/consultations/environment/local-flood-risk-management-strategy-2018.aspx


- 5 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
9 August 2018

83. HATFIELD PARKING PROJECT

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the Hatfield Parking Project.  The Officer explained the background 
and advised that the Council had added a project to the Capital Work 
Programme, to seek planning approval for the construction of a multi-storey car 
park (MSCP) in The Common, Hatfield.  This would release other sites within the 
town centre which have been highlighted as development opportunities by the 
multi-agency Visioning Group as part of the Hatfield 2030+ project.

The sites, which have been highlighted for development are mainly surface car 
parks and the creation of the MSCP would enable these to be developed.  To 
minimise displacement during construction, a temporary upper deck would be 
installed at Lemsford Road car park, which would provide up to 100 of the 148 
parking spaces that would be lost from The Common car park.

The report noted that the consultation had begun with residents in the three 
areas surrounding the town centre with the view of introducing restrictions in time 
for the construction to start on the MSCP.  This report set out the results of the 
initial consultation and provided recommendations on how to proceed.  

Consultation still needed to take place with the businesses in the town centre, as 
the car parks situated in the town centre would need to amend the current 
restrictions, before the construction of the MSCP begins in The Common. This 
car park being the main short stay car park for visitors to the town centre.  

Members commented on the low number of responses received in respect of the 
consultation compared to consultation carried out in other parts of the Borough. 
The reason for this is not known but there are more transitional residents in 
these areas of Hatfield and English may not be their first language.

The following points were raised and discussed:

 Aldykes area – returned the most completed forms with 30% and an 
Officer has been out to monitor the parking situation.

 French Horn Lane area – Members were advised that only 20% 
response was received.  It was noted that some of area was part of 
the industrial area and some classed as private land.

 Lemsford Road area – Members were advised that only 26% 
response was received.  It was noted that some of area was part of 
the industrial area and some classed as private land.

 All area will be investigated to see if additional parking provision, if 
possible. Any possible locations may need to go through a number 
of approval process dependent on whether the land is Council or 
Public Highway. 

 In all three areas, the majority of responses from those residents 
which completed and returned their forms favoured the resident 
parking permit scheme.



- 6 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
9 August 2018

 Officer explained that there were a number historical issues which 
were being investigated around some of the areas noted within the 
report.

RESOLVED

1 That the Panel recommend to Cabinet to proceed with 
progressing resident parking schemes and verge protection 
orders to the formal stage in the Lemsford Road area.

2 That the Panel recommend to Cabinet to proceed with 
progressing resident parking schemes and verge protection 
orders to the formal stage in the French Horn Lane area.

3 That the Panel recommend to Cabinet to proceed with 
progressing resident parking schemes and verge protection 
orders to the formal stage in the Aldykes area.

4 That the Panel note the risks as indicated in sections 6.1 – 
6.3 of the report and recommend to Cabinet to proceed with 
the recommendation outlined in 1 – 3 above.

Meeting ended at 8.40 pm
GP


